

No. 18-217

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL MATHENA, WARDEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

LEE BOYD MALVO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General

VICTORIA N. PEARSON  
Deputy Attorney General

DONALD E. JEFFREY III  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
MARTINE E. CICONI  
Deputy Solicitors General

BRITTANY M. JONES  
ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK  
Attorneys

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240  
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <i>Miller's</i> holding was expressly limited to mandatory life-without-parole sentences ...	2
II. <i>Montgomery</i> cannot mean what Malvo says.....	8
III. Malvo's arguments for affirmance are without merit.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arkansas Fish &amp; Game Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 235 (2012) .....	5, 6
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	18
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) .....	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	11
<i>In re: Commonwealth</i> , 326 S.E.2d 695 (Va. 1985) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 763 S.E.2d 823 (Va. 2014) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 81 (2017) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1358 (2016) .....	16
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976) .....	11
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	4
<i>McCray v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	11
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	13
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	3, 8
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	9
<i>State v. Malvo</i> , No. 102675-C, 2017 WL 3579711 (Md. Cir. Ct. June 15, 2017) .....	8, 14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1988) .....	3
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes &amp; Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann.:	
§ 18.2-248(H2)(5).....	17
§ 19.2-299(A).....	13
§ 19.2-303 (2000) .....	17
